To carry on the business of speculation in shares, stocks, debentures, 
debenture stock, bonds, obligations and securities issued and 
commodities permitted by any law for the time being in force in the 
rcountry. 

IV. The liability of the members is limited. 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.120,00,00,000 (Rupees 

One Hundred Twenty Crores Only) divided into 9,20,00,000 (Nine Crores 
Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, 2,80,00,000 
(Two Crores Eighty Lakhs) Optionally Convertible Cumulative Preference 
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, with the rights, privilege and 
conditions attaching thereto as are provided by the regulations of the 
company for the time being in force, with power to increase or reduce the

[...]

The Regulation contained in table F or Schedule 1 of the Act shall 

apply in addition to and to the extent that are not inconsistent with 
any of the provision of these Articles. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

3. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.120,00,00,000 

(Rupees One Hundred Twenty Crores Only) divided into 10,67,00,000 
(Ten Crores Sixty Seven Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each, 33,00,000 (Thirty Three Lacs) Optionally Convertible 
Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each,1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Redeemable Cumulative Preference 
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

(a) any shares including any option to subscribe for shares in the